

1 ELIOT SPITZER
 Attorney General of the
 2 State of New York
 Attorney for Plaintiff-Intervenor
 3 THE STATE OF NEW YORK
 PETER LEHNER
 4 TIMOTHY HOFFMAN (*Pro Hac Vice*)
 Assistant Attorneys General
 5 Statler Towers, 4th Floor
 6 107 Delaware Avenue
 Buffalo, New York 14202
 7 Telephone: (716) 853-8465
 Facsimile: (716) 853-8571
 8 See signature page for a complete list of states and counsel.

9 **IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**
 10 **FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**
 11 **SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION**

12
 13 NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL)
 ADVOCATES, et al.,)

14 Plaintiffs,)

15 v.)

16 UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)
 17 PROTECTION AGENCY,)

18 Defendant,)

19 SHIPPING INDUSTRY BALLAST WATER)
 20 COALITION,)

21 Defendant-Intervenor.)

22 THE STATES OF NEW YORK, ILLINOIS,)
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, WISCONSIN AND)
 23 THE COMMONWEALTH OF)
PENNSYLVANIA,)

24 Plaintiff-Intervenors,)

25 v.)

26 UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)
 27 PROTECTION AGENCY,)

Defendant,)

28 SHIPPING INDUSTRY BALLAST WATER)
 COALITION,)

Defendant-Intervenor.)

Case No. CV 03-05760 SI

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF
 NEW YORK, ILLINOIS,
 MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
 WISCONSIN AND THE
 COMMONWEALTH OF
 PENNSYLVANIA ON SELECTION
 OF REMEDY AND FINAL ORDER
 OF JUDGMENT**

Hearing on Selection of Remedy and
 Final Order of Judgment:

Date: November 30, 2005

Time: 2:00 p.m.

Courtroom: 10, 19th Floor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF STATES’ POSITION	2
BACKGROUND	4
A. Statutory Background	4
B. Background of This Proceeding	7
 ARGUMENT	
THE COURT SHOULD ORDER EPA TO REMEDY THE ILLEGAL CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION BY REQUIRING IT TO ESTABLISH EFFECTIVE REGULATORY CONTROLS ON PROMPT, FIXED SCHEDULES	8
A. This Court Has the Authority to Issue a Prompt Remedial Compliance Schedule	8
B. The States’ Proposed Remedial Compliance Schedule Is Reasonable and Consistent With the Requirements of the CWA	12
1. The CWA’s Absolute Prohibition of Unpermitted Pollutant Discharges Necessitates That EPA Promptly Establish Interim Regulatory Controls	12
2. The CWA’s Long Overdue Requirement of Protective, Uniform Effluent Limitations For Categories of Point Sources Necessitates That EPA Timely Establish Final Regulatory Controls	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Alaska Center for the Environment (“ACE”) v. Reilly</u> , 796 F.Supp. 1374 (W.D. Wash 1992), <u>aff’d sub nom., ACE v. Browner</u> , 20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<u>American Frozen Food Institute v. Train</u> , 539 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	5,17
<u>Center for Marine Conservation v. Brown</u> , 917 F.Supp. 1128 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	6
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner</u> , 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999)	5
<u>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</u> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	4,12,13,17
<u>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</u> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	4
<u>Environmental Defense Fund v. Reilly</u> , No. 89-0598 (D.D.C. February 21, 1990)	11
<u>Environmental Protection Information Center (“EPIC”) v. Pacific Lumber</u> , 266 F.Supp. 2d 1101 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	9
<u>EPIC v. Pacific Lumber</u> , 301 F.Supp. 2d 1102 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	11
<u>Milwaukee v. Illinois</u> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	4,12,17
<u>NRDC v. Costle</u> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	4, 5 ,6 ,9,12,13,17
<u>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Ruckelshaus</u> , 21 Env’t Rep. Cas. (BNA) 1953 (D.D.C. 1984)	11
<u>NRDC v. Train</u> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	5,10,11
<u>NRDC v. Train</u> , 6 ERC 1033 (D.D.C. 1973), <u>rev’d in part</u> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	18
<u>NRDC v. Train</u> , 396 F.Supp. 1393 (D.D.C. 1975), <u>aff’d sub nom., NRDC v. Costle</u> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	9
<u>New York v. Ruckelshaus</u> , 21 Env’t Rep. Cas (BNA) 1721 (D.D.C. 1984)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

	<u>Page</u>
<u>New York State v. Gorsuch</u> , 554 F.Supp. 1060 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	11
<u>Northern Arapahoe Tribe v. Hodel</u> , 808 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1987)	6
<u>NWEA v. EPA</u> , 340 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<u>NWEA v. EPA</u> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5373 (N.D. Cal. March 30, 2005)	12
<u>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</u> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	4
<u>Sierra Club v. Ruckelshaus</u> , 602 F.Supp. 892 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	11
<u>Sierra Club v. Thomas</u> , 658 F.Supp. 165 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	10
<u>Washington State Farm Bureau v. Marshall</u> , 625 F.2d 296 (9th Cir. 1980)	6,7
<u>Washington v. U.S. EPA</u> , 573 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1978)	5,17
<u>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</u> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	9,11

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §551 <u>et seq.</u>	6,10
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(3)(B),(d)(3)	6
Nonindigenous Aquatic Nuisance Prevention and Control Act of 1990 (“NANPCA”), reauthorized and amended by the National Invasive Species Act of 1996 (“NISA”), 16 U.S.C. §4701 <u>et seq.</u>	14,15,19
16 U.S.C. §4711(b)(2)(A)	15
16 U.S.C. §4711(b)(2)(C)	14
16 U.S.C. §4711(c)(2)(J)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

	<u>Page</u>
Clean Water Act (“CWA” or the “Act”), 33 U.S.C. §1251 <u>et seq.</u>	passim
33 U.S.C. §1251(a)	4
33 U.S.C. §1251(d)	4
33 U.S.C. §1311 (CWA Section 301)	6
33 U.S.C. §1311(a) (CWA Section 301(a))	4, 5
33 U.S.C. §1311(b) (CWA Section 301(b)).....	5, 17
33 U.S.C. §1314(b) (CWA Section 304(b))	5,18
33. U.S.C. §1314(b)(1)(A) (CWA Section 304 (b)(1)(A))	10
33 U.S.C. §1342 (CWA Section 402)	4, 5
33 U.S.C. §1342(a) (CWA Section 402 (a)).....	6,12
33 U.S.C. §1342(g) (CWA Section 402(g)).....	16
33 U.S.C. §1361(a)	4

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. Part 151, Subparts C and D	14
33 C.F.R. §151.1502	15
33 C.F.R. §151.1510	14
33 C.F.R. §151.1516	14
33 C.F.R. §151.2035(b)	14
33 C.F.R. §151.2041	14
33 C.F.R. §151.2045	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

	<u>Page</u>
33 C.F.R. §151.2050	14
40 C.F.R. §122.2	16
40 C.F.R. §122.3(a)	2,7
40 C.F.R. §122.23	13
40 C.F.R. §122.24	13
40 C.F.R. §122.26(a)(9)(i)	13
40 C.F.R. §122.26(b)(14)(x)	13
40 C.F.R. §122.26(b)(15)(i)	13
40 C.F.R. §122.26(e)	21
40C.F.R. §§122.30-37	13
40 C.F.R §122.34(b)(4)(i)	13
40 C.F.R. §122.44(p)	16

FEDERAL REGISTER AND CONGRESSIONAL RECORDS

38 Fed. Reg. 13,528 (May 22, 1973)	7
39 Fed. Reg. 2564 (Jan. 22, 1974)	18
39 Fed. Reg. 4034 (Jan. 31, 1974)	18
39 Fed. Reg. 6590 (Feb. 20, 1974)	18
39 Fed. Reg. 6660 (Feb. 21, 1974)	18
39 Fed. Reg. 6806 (Feb. 22, 1974)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

	<u>Page</u>
39 Fed. Reg. 7526 (Feb. 26, 1974)	18
40 Fed. Reg. 31,190 (July 24, 1975)	18
40 Fed. Reg. 48,652 (Oct. 16, 1975)	18
40 Fed. Reg. 54,182 (Nov. 20, 1975)	9
41 Fed. Reg. 6281 (Feb. 12, 1976)	9
41 Fed. Reg. 24,709 (June 18, 1976)	9
68 Fed. Reg. 53,165 (Sept. 9, 2003)	7
70 Fed. Reg. 1448-49 (Jan.7, 2005)	15
70 Fed. Reg. 51,831, 51,835 (Aug. 31, 2005)	15,16
H. Rep. No. 104-815, 104th Cong. 2d Sess. 15 (1996)	15

MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES

Aquatic Sciences, <u>Examination of Aquatic Nuisance Species Introductions to the Great Lakes through Commercial Shipping Ballast Water and Assessment of Control Options, Phase I & Phase II</u> (ASI Project E9225/E9285, Aquatic Sciences, Inc., St. Catharines, Ontario, March and June 1996)	19
AQIS (Australian Quarantine and Inspection Service), <u>Ballast Water Treatment for the Removal of Marine Organisms</u> (AQIS Ballast Water Research Series Report No. 1, Canberra, Australia: Australia Government Publishing Service, June 1993)	19
James T. Carlton, Donald M. Reid, and Henry van Leeuwen, <u>The Role of Shipping in the Introduction of Nonindigenous Aquatic Organisms to the Coastal Waters of the United States (other than the Great Lakes) and an Analysis of Control Options</u> , Shipping Study I, USCG Report No. CG-D-11-95 (Springfield, VA: National Technical Information Service, April 1995)	19
EPA, Division of Water, <u>Aquatic Nuisance Species in Ballast Water Discharges: Issues and Options</u> (Washington, D.C. September 10, 2001)	13,16,18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

	<u>Page</u>
EPA, Division of Water, <u>U.S. EPA NPDES Permit Writers' Manual</u> (Washington, D.C. December 1996)	16,17
IMO 1st International Ballast Water Treatment R&D Symposium, London, 26-27 March 2001, and IMO 2nd International Ballast Water Treatment R&D Symposium, London, 21-23 July, 2003	19
IMO Global Ballast Water Management Programme "Ballast Water Treatment R&D Directory" (2nd ed., November 2004).....	19
Johengen, Reid, <u>et al.</u> , <u>Assessment of Transoceanic NOBOB Vessels and Low-Salinity Ballast Water as Vectors for Non-Indigenous Species Introductions to the Great Lakes</u> (NOAA, Univ. of Michigan April 2005)	14,15,16
National Research Council Marine Board Committee on Ships' Ballast Operations, <u>Stemming the Tide: Controlling Introductions of Nonindigenous Species by Ships' Ballast Water</u> (National Academy Press: Washington, DC, 1996)	19
Eric Reeves, <u>Exotic Policy: An IJC White Paper on Policies for the Prevention of The Invasion of the Great Lakes by Exotic Organisms</u> (July 15, 1999)	20
E. Reeves, <u>Exotic Politics: An Analysis of the Law and Politics of Exotic Invasions of the Great Lakes</u> , Toledo J. Of Great Lakes' Law, Science & Policy Vol. 2, 125 (Spring 2000)	16
